

SECOND DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES.

G.R. No. 270870

Plaintiff-appellee,

Present:

-versus-

LEONEN.** LAZARO-JAVIER,*** Acting Chairperson, LOPEZ, M., LOPEZ, J., and

KHO, JR., JJ.

XXX270870 and YYY270870,*

Accused-appellants.

Promulgated:

DECISION

LOPEZ, M., J.:

In this Appeal, XXX270870 and YYY270870 assail the Decision, 2 which affirmed their conviction for qualified trafficking in persons under

On official leave.

Designated Acting Chairperson per Special Order No. 3144 dated November 7, 2024.

Id. at 8-24. The October 11, 2021 Decision in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 13004 was penned by Associate Justice Ramon A. Cruz and concurred in by Associate Justices Ruben Reynaldo G. Roxas and Bonifacio S. Pascua of the Eleventh Division, Court of Appeals, Manila.



Modified pursuant to Supreme Court Amended Administrative Circular No. 83-2015 dated September 5, 2017 (Re: Protocols and Procedures in the Promulgation, Publication, and Posting on the Websites of Decisions, Final Resolutions, and Final Orders Using Fictitious Names/Personal Circumstances); The identity of the victim or any information which could establish or compromise their identity, as well as those of their immediate family or household members, shall be withheld pursuant to Republic Act No. 7610 (1992), An Act Providing for Stronger Deterrence and Special Protection Against Child Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination, Providing Penalties for its Violation, and for Other Purposes.

Section 4(a), in relation to Section 6 of Republic Act (RA) No. 9208,³ as amended by RA No. 10364.⁴

ANTECEDENTS

XXX270870, YYY270870, (collectively, accused-appellants), and a John Doe were charged with four counts of qualified trafficking in persons under Section 4(a), in relation to Section 6(a) of RA No. 9208, as amended by RA No. 10364, under the following Informations:

CRIMINAL CASE NO. R-ANG-15-01637-CR

That sometime in the month of December 2013, in the City of Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, [XXX270870], [YYY270870], AND JOHN DOE conspiring and confederating together and mutually aiding and abetting one another, for the purpose of sexual exploitation, by means of fraud, deception and taking advantage of the vulnerability of one, [AAA270870], a minor, 11 years of age, did then and there willfully, unlawfully[,] and feloniously hire, match for money and/or other consideration the said victim/person for the purpose of sexual services, prostitution and sexual exploitation, where the said accused hire or recruit the said victim for the purpose of delivering her to a customer to engage in sexual services for a fee of [PHP] 1,000.00, with said accused deriving profits from said business, to the damage and prejudice of the abovementioned private complainant.

The crime was attended by the qualifying circumstance of minority of the victim, [AAA270870].

CONTRARY TO LAW[.]⁵ (Emphasis in the original)

CRIMINAL CASE NO. R-ANG-15-01638-CR

That on or about the 1st day of January 2014, in the City of Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, [XXX270870], [YYY270870], AND JOHN DOE conspiring and confederating together and mutually aiding and abetting one another, for the purpose of sexual exploitation, by means of fraud, deception and taking advantage of the vulnerability of one, [AAA270870], a minor, 12 years of age, did then and there willfully, unlawfully[,] and feloniously hire, match for money and/or other consideration the said victim/person for the purpose of sexual services, prostitution and sexual exploitation, where the said accused hire or recruit the said victim for the purpose of delivering her to a customer to engage in sexual services for a fee of [PHP] 1,000.00, with said accused deriving profits from said business, to the damage and prejudice of the above-mentioned private complainant.

⁵ Rollo, pp. 9–10.

Anti-Trafficking in Persons act of 2003.

⁴ Expanded Anti-Trafficking in Persons Act of 2012.

The crime was attended by the qualifying circumstance of minority of the victim, [AAA270870].

CONTRARY TO LAW[.]6

CRIMINAL CASE NO. R-ANG-15-01639-CR

That sometime in the month of April 2014, in the City of Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, [XXX270870], [YYY270870], AND JOHN DOE conspiring and confederating together and mutually aiding and abetting one another, for the purpose of sexual exploitation, by means of fraud, deception and taking advantage of the vulnerability of one, [AAA270870], a minor, 12 years of age & 3 months, did then and there willfully, unlawfully[,] and feloniously hire, match for money and/or other consideration the said victim/person for the purpose of sexual services, prostitution and sexual exploitation, where the said accused hire or recruit the said victim for the purpose of delivering her to a customer to engage in sexual services for a fee of [PHP] 500.00, with said accused deriving profits from said business, to the damage and prejudice of the above-mentioned private complainant.

The crime was attended by the qualifying circumstance of minority of the victim, [AAA270870].

CONTRARY TO LAW[.]⁷

CRIMINAL CASE NO. R-ANG-15-01640-CR

That sometime during the last week of April 2014, in the City of Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named accused, [XXX270870], [YYY270870], AND JOHN DOE conspiring and confederating together and mutually aiding and abetting one another, for the purpose of sexual exploitation, by means of fraud, deception and taking advantage of the vulnerability of one, [AAA270870], a minor, 12 years of age & 3 months, did then and there wil[l]fully, unlawfully and feloniously hire, match for money and/or other consideration the said victim/person for the purpose of sexual services, prostitution and sexual exploitation, where the said accused hire or recruit the said victim for the purpose of delivering her to a customer to engage in sexual services for a fee of [PHP] 500.00, with said accused deriving profits from said business, to the damage and prejudice of the above-mentioned private complainant.

The crime was attended by the qualifying circumstance of minority of the victim, [AAA270870].

CONTRARY TO LAW.8

During pre-trial, the identity of accused-appellants as the persons charged in the Informations were admitted. Thereafter, trial ensued.⁹

⁶ *Id.* at 10.

⁷ *Id.* at 1–11.

⁸ *Id.* at 11.

⁾ Id.

For the prosecution, AAA270870, and her sister, BBB270870, were presented as witnesses. The prosecution adopted the direct examination of AAA270870 in Criminal Case Nos. R-ANG-15-01525 to R-ANG-15-01528 since these cases involved the same parties. The prosecution also adopted the formal offer of evidence already submitted in the said separate cases, which included: (a) Investigation Data Form dated April 29, 2015; (b) BBB270870's Sinumpaang Salaysay; (c) BBB270870's Certificate of Live Birth; (d) AAA270870's Sinumpaang Salaysay; and (e) AAA270870's Certificate of Live Birth.¹⁰

AAA270870 was 14 years old when she was called to testify. She was born on January 22, 2002. 11 She testified on the four instances in which accused-appellants exploited her and brought her to be abused by foreigners.

The first instance occurred in December 2013 when AAA270870 was only 11 years old. She recalled that XXX270870 came to their residence to take pictures of her, and instructed her to look presentable as they will be going somewhere later. Afterward, CCC270870. 12 one of XXX270870's daughters, picked up AAA270870 and brought her to XXX270870's house. XXX270870, CCC270870, and AAA270870 then went to Robinsons to wait for YYY270870 and her husband. When YYY270870 arrived, XXX270870 handed AAA270870 over to YYY270870 and her husband, who took AAA270870 to the apartment of a certain Tom, a foreigner. The four of them then went to a hotel. 13 In the hotel, YYY270870 and her husband stayed downstairs while AAA270870 and Tom went into a room 14 where the carnal knowledge occurred. 15 AAA270870 described the ordeal as painful because it was done against her will. 16

Thereafter, YYY270870, her husband, AAA270870, and DDD270870 went to SM to look for a bike to give to AAA270870. When they couldn't find one, they dropped Tom off at a Petron Gas Station on Highway. Before leaving, DDD270870 gave AAA270870 PHP 3,000.00 and YYY270870 and her husband PHP 1,000.00 each. YYY270870, her husband, and AAA270870 then headed to a 7-Eleven convenience store, where XXX270870 and her daughters, CCC270870 and EEE270870 ¹⁷ were waiting. When AAA270870 entered one of the comfort rooms, EEE270870 followed her, frisked her, and took PHP 2,000.00 from her. EEE270870

¹⁰ Id. at 32. Criminal Case Nos. R-ANG-15-01525 to R-ANG-15-01528 refer to different cases involving the same parties.

¹¹ Id. See also RTC records, p. 10.

¹² RTC records, p. 7.

¹³ Rollo, p. 33.

¹⁴ TSN, September 7, 2016, p. 27.

¹⁵ *Rollo*, p. 33.

¹⁶ TSN, February 29, 2016, p. 11.

RTC records, p. 7. See also TSN, December 6, 2017, p. 2. The RTC records refer to her as either "To or "To

¹⁸ Rollo, p. 33.

handed the PHP 2,000.00 to XXX270870 who brought fruits with it. XXX270870 gave the fruits to AAA270870 with PHP 250.00. XXX270870 instructed AAA270870 not to tell anyone about what happened. When AAA270870 arrived home, she gave the money and the fruits to her grandmother. When her grandmother asked where the money came from, AAA270870 merely said "wala po" and her grandmother accepted it without further question. 20

The second incident happened on January 1, 2014. XXX270870 asked AAA270870's grandmother for permission to bring the young girl somewhere for a pictorial. ²¹ When the grandmother agreed, XXX270870 fetched AAA270870 and brought her to YYY270870 in Robinsons' Balibago. Similar to the previous incident, YYY270870 and her husband brought AAA270870 to DDD270870. The four of them went to another hotel where Tom and AAA270870 had sex once more. Tom then gave AAA270870 PHP 2,000.00 and YYY270870 and her husband PHP 1,000.00 each. When YYY270870 handed AAA270870 back to XXX270870, XXX270870 took PHP1,000.00 from AAA270870 and repeated her instruction not to tell anyone. As before, AAA270870 gave the remaining money to her grandmother but she did not disclose anything, fearing that XXXX270870 might retaliate. ²²

The third occurrence took place in April 2014. XXX270870 went to AAA270870's house and took photos of AAA270870 and her siblings on the pretense that a foreigner would select one of them for a scholarship. Subsequently, XXX270870 took her daughter FFF27087, and AAA270870 to the apartment of a foreigner named Charles. XXX270870 then left the two children alone with Charles. Charles instructed FFF270870 to put his penis into her mouth while he inserted a toy penis into AAA270870's vagina. After satisfying his lust, Charles gave both girls PHP 500.00 each. XXX270870 then returned to fetch the girls and bring them home. Again, AAA270870 simply gave the money to her grandmother but did not disclose what happened.²⁴

The final offense occurred in the last week of April 2014, when XXX270870 brought AAA270870, EEE270870, FFF270870, and BBB270870 to Charles. When they arrived, Charles gave XXX270870 and EEE270870 money to buy food. While the two were away, Charles ordered the children to put his penis into their mouths. A few moments later, XXX270870 and EEE270870 returned to the apartment with food from Jollibee. XXX270870 left EEE270870 and the food with Charles. After XXX270870 left, Charles continued to satisfy his lust. He made BBB270870

¹⁹ *Id.* at 33.

²⁰ *Id.* at 34.

²¹ *Id*.

²² Id. at 33.

²³ RTC records, p. 8.

²⁴ *Rollo*, p. 33.

lick EEE270870's private organ then told AAA270870 and FFF270870 to do the same. The girls were left with no choice but to accede. Thereafter, Charles told the children to drink a white-colored liquid that looked like phlegm. After doing so, Charles gave the children PHP 500.00 each. XXX270870 took the money from AAA270870.²⁵

BBB270870 corroborated this portion of AAA270870's testimony. She restated that XXX270870 brought them (AAA270870, EEE270870, FFF270870, and her) to Charles who sexually abused them by forcing them to put his penis into their mouths, having them lick each other's private parts, and making them drink a white, phlegm-like substance.²⁶

On the other hand, the defense offered the testimonies of XXX270870, her two daughters, CCC270870 and EEE270870, and YYY270870.

XXX270870 was arrested on July 22, 2015. She denied having known YYY270870 and all the allegations against her.²⁹ She also highlighted that she did not escape nor hide from the police authorities.³⁰

CCC270870 and EEE270870 simply corroborated their mother's testimony.

Finally, YYY270870 refuted all the allegations against her. She claimed to have no knowledge of the charge of human trafficking. She likewise denied having known XXX270870 and AAA270870. She alleged

0

²⁵ Id

²⁶ *Id.* at 13–14.

²⁷ Colloquially called a "pimp."

²⁸ Rollo, p. 38.

²⁹ *Id.* at 34.

³⁰ *Id.*

that she met AAA270870 for the first time at the Prosecutor's Office after the complaint against her had been filed.³¹

In its Decision, ³² XXX270870 and YYY270870 were convicted of qualified trafficking. ³³ It found that the prosecution was able to prove that AAA270870 was a minor at the time she was peddled by the two accused to foreigners. ³⁴ Further, the two accused took advantage of AAA270870's vulnerability for the purpose of sexual exploitation. ³⁵ The Regional Trial Court (RTC) noted that the defense offered no other evidence other than uncorroborated denials and self-serving testimonies. The RTC ruled that mere denials cannot outweigh the positive identification and unequivocal narrations of AAA27087. ³⁶ Thus, XXX270870 was convicted of four counts of qualified trafficking in person committed against AAA270870. However, the RTC acquitted YYY270870 in Criminal Case Nos. R-ANG-15-01639-CR and R-ANG-15-01640-CR because she was not mentioned at all in those cases. ³⁷ The dispositive portion of the decision states:

WHEREFORE, IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, accused [XXX270870] is found criminally liable for the four [] counts of qualified child trafficking CRIMINAL CASE No. R-ANG-15-01637-CR, CRIMINAL CASE No. R-ANG-15-01639-CR and CRIMINAL CASE No. R-ANG-15-01640-CR.

Accordingly, Accused [XXX270870] is sentenced to suffer the penalty of life imprisonment and a fine of not less than Two million pesos (PHP] 2,000,000.00) for each of the four [] stated Criminal Informations. Moreover, she is made to pay [AAA270870] [PHP] 100,000.00 as moral damages, and [PHP] 100,000.00 as exemplary damages for each of the four [] charges, as provided under Article 2219 of the New Civil Code.

Accused [YYY270870] is found criminally liable for the two [] counts of qualified child trafficking in CRIMINAL CASE No. R-ANG-15-01637-CR and CRIMINAL CASE No. R-ANG-15-01638-CR. Accordingly, Accused [YYY270870] is sentenced to suffer the penalty of life imprisonment and a fine of not less than Two million pesos ([PHP] 2,000,000.00) for each of the two [] stated Criminal Informations. Moreover, she is made to pay [AAA270870] [PHP] 100,000.00 as moral damages, and [PHP] 100,000.00 as exemplary damages for the two [] charges, as provided Article 2219 the New Civil Code.

Accused [YYY270870] is **ACQUITTED** for CRIMINAL CASE No. R-ANG-15-01639-CR and CRIMINAL CASE No. R-ANG-15-01640-CR, as the fact from which the criminal and civil liability did not exist.

³¹ *Id.* at 15.

Id. at 30-51. The September 24, 2018 Decision in Criminal Case Nos. R-ANG-15-01637-CR to R-ANG-15-01640-CR was penned by Acting Presiding Judge Katrina Nora S. Buan Factora of Branch Regional Trial Court, City.

³³ *Id.* at 43–44.

³⁴ *Id.* at 44–45.

³⁵ *Id.* at 44–47.

³⁶ *Id.* at 46.

³⁷ *Id.* at 47.

SO ORDERED.³⁸ (Emphasis in the original)

Accused-appellants appealed. In their Brief,³⁹ they argued that the elements of qualified trafficking were not proven beyond reasonable doubt.⁴⁰ *First*, the prosecution failed to prove "fraud, deception, and taking advantage of the vulnerability"⁴¹ of [AAA270870]. *Second*, AAA270870's testimony was full of "patent incredibilities."⁴² For one, despite having been sexually abused for the first time in December 2013, AAA270870 kept consenting to the same acts until the last week of April 2014.⁴³ There is also no reason for AAA270870 to be afraid of XXX270870 since there is no evidence that XXX270870 ever intimidated or threatened her. ⁴⁴ More importantly, AAA270870 has been in the custody of the DSWD since May 2014 yet she only filed the complaint one year later, or in June 2015.⁴⁵

The CA affirmed the convictions in its assailed Decision.⁴⁶ It ruled that the prosecution had successfully established that AAA270870 was a minor during the incidents that occurred between December 2013 and April 2014. Further, AAA270870 and BBB270870's testimonies "revealed in graphic detail" how accused-appellants "(1) offered [AAA270870] to different foreigners on different separate occasions by preying on her vulnerability as a minor; (2) the act was done for a fee; and (3) it was committed for the purpose of sexual exploitation." 47 As regards the alleged lack of fraud, deception or taking advantage, the CA held that the offense is qualified trafficking in persons because AAA270870 was a minor; hence, the means used to commit the offense becomes immaterial.⁴⁸ Even if AAA270870 did "consent" to these acts, this consent is rendered meaningless due to the coercive, abusive, and deceptive means employed by the perpetrators of human trafficking. 49 Finally, the CA held that it was insignificant that AAA270870 did not report the abuse to her grandmother and did not report immediately the incidents to the authorities when she was in the custody of the DSWD.50

The appellate court increased the award of moral damages to PHP 500,000.00 and imposed 6% legal interest per annum. The dispositive portion reads:⁵¹

³⁸ *Id.* at 51.

³⁹ CA *rollo*, pp. 39–56.

⁴⁰ *Id.* at 52.

⁴¹ *Id*.

⁴² *Id.* at 53.

⁴³ *Id.*

¹⁴ Id.

⁴⁵ *Id.* at 54.

⁴⁶ Rollo, pp. 8-24.

⁴⁷ *Id.* at 19.

⁴⁸ Id. at 19-20.

⁴⁹ *Id.* at 21.

⁵⁰ *Id.* at 22.

⁵¹ *Id.* at 23.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the appeal is hereby DISMISSED, and the Decision dated September 24, 2018 of the Regional Trial Court of City, in Criminal Case Nos. R-ANG-15-01637-CR to R-ANG-15-01640-CR is AFFIRMED with MODIFICATION that (1) the award of moral damages is increased to [PHP] 500,000.00; and (2) there shall be interest on all damages awarded at the legal rate of [] 6% per annum from the date of finality of this Decision until full payment.

SO ORDERED.⁵² (Emphasis in the original)

Hence, this appeal.

ISSUE

Whether the crime of qualified trafficking in persons against accusedappellants was proven beyond reasonable doubt.

RULING

Accused-appellants are liable of qualified trafficking in persons

Accused-appellants were charged and convicted for qualified trafficking in persons under Section 4(a), in relation to Section 6(a) of RA No. 9208, as amended by RA No. 10364:

Section 4. Acts of Trafficking in Persons. — It shall be unlawful for any person, natural or juridical, to commit any of the following acts:

(a) To recruit, transport, transfer, harbor, provide, or receive a person by any means, including those done under the pretext of domestic or overseas employment or training or apprenticeship, for the purpose of prostitution, pornography, sexual exploitation, forced labor, slavery, involuntary servitude or debt bondage[.]

Section 6. Qualified Trafficking in Persons. — The following are considered as qualified trafficking:

(a) When the trafficked person is a child;

⁵² *Id.* at 24.

In *People v. Casio*,⁵³ the Court defined the elements of trafficking in persons:

- (1) The *act* of "recruitment, transportation, transfer or harbouring, or receipt of persons with or without the victim's consent or knowledge, within or across national borders";
- (2) The *means* used include "threat or use of force, or other forms of coercion, abduction, fraud, deception, abuse of power or of position, taking advantage of the vulnerability of the person, or, the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another"; and
- (3) The *purpose* of trafficking is exploitation which includes "exploitation or the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labor or services, slavery, servitude or the removal or sale of organs." ⁵⁴ (Citation omitted, italics in the original)

The crime is qualified when the trafficked person is a "child" which is defined as any "person below eighteen (18) years of age or one who is over eighteen (18) but is unable to fully take care of or protect himself/herself from abuse, neglect, cruelty, exploitation, or discrimination because of a physical or mental disability or condition. ⁵⁵ In such cases, the recruitment, transportation, transfer, harboring, or receipt of a child for the purpose of exploitation shall also be considered as "trafficking in persons" **regardless** of **the means used.** ⁵⁶ **More importantly, the minor's consent to the sexual transaction is irrelevant to the commission of the crime as victims who are minors cannot validly give their consent. ⁵⁷ Consequently, accused-appellants' argument that the prosecution failed to prove "fraud, deception, and taking advantage of vulnerability" must necessarily fail.**

Here, the presence of all the elements of qualified trafficking was duly established by the prosecution. *First*, it is undisputed that AAA270870 was a minor when she was trafficked.⁵⁸

Second, AAA270870's testimonial evidence proves that she was offered by accused-appellants to various foreigners for sexual pleasure from December 2013 to April 2014. Her testimony vividly described how XXX270870, whom she calls "______," fetched her and brought her to YYY270870, who then brought her to Tom who sexually abused her:

⁵³ 749 Phil 458 (2014) [Per J. Leonen, Second Division].

⁵⁴ Id at 472-473

⁵⁵ Republic Act No. 9208 (2003), as amended by Republic Act No. 10364 (2013), sec. 3(b).

⁵⁶ Id.

⁵⁷ Id.

⁵⁸ RTC records, pp. 10-11.

$Q \atop A$	What happened when they arrived? Then gave me to YYY270870 and her husband, sir.
$Q \atop A$	And did the husband of YYY270870 and YYY270870 arrive? Yes, sir.
$Q \over A$	When you got to what happened there? We waited for YYY270870 and the husband of YYY270870, sir.
$Q \atop A$	When you went to which were with you? [XXX270870] and CCC270870, sir.
next? A	We went to get the second of sir.
Q mout?	After going to the house of [XXX270870] [sic], where did you go
	•
what h	appened next after that? She told me to fix myself and later on she will fetch me.
Q	You mentioned that [XXX270870] wanted to take your picture,
• •	•
$\widetilde{\widetilde{A}}$	[XXX270870] went to our house to take pictures of me, sir.
Q	What is that?
A	Yes, sir.
Q Decem	Can you remember anything that happened to you sometime in ber 2013?
Atty. Is	idro:

- *Q* Why did [XXX270870] give you to YYY270870?
- A For the foreigner named Tom, sir.

Q When you arrived at the house of (sic) foreigner, what happened after that?

A We boarded on a tricycle and we went to a hotel and the husband of YYY270870 told Joan to cover me because I am a minor and it was prohibited.

Q What happened when you got to the hotel?

A Me and the foreigner had a [sic] sex, sir. 59 (Emphasis supplied, italics in the original)

AAA270870 testified that the same thing happened in January 2014:

⁵⁹ TSN, February 29, 2016, pp. 5–10.

[Atty. Isidro:]

Q Do you remember [sic] something happened to you on sic] January 1, 2014?

A Yes, sir.

- Q What happened to you?
- A [XXX270870] fetched [sic] at our house, sir.
- Q What happened after she fetched you?
- A We went to YYY270870 at second, sir
- Q What happened when you met up with YYY270870 at
- A Then again [XXX270870] gave me to YYY270870 and her husband, sir.
- Q After she gave you to YYY270870 and her husband, where did you go?
 - A We again fetched the foreigner at Petron.
 - Q Is this Tom again?
 - A Yes, sir.
 - Q After you fetched Tom, where did you go?
 - A Again to the hotel, sir.
 - Q What did you do to [sic] the hotel?
- A We had a [sic] sex again, sir. 60 (Emphasis supplied, italics in the original)

Moreover, AAA270870 likewise narrated in detail the harrowing experience that she went through in April 2014 with Charles, another foreigner:

[Atty. Isidro:]

- Q Do you remember [sic] something happened to you in April 2014?
- A Yes, sir.
- Q What happened to you?
- A She went to our house according to [XXX270870] she will take pictures of me and my other sibling.
 - Q Who went to your house?
 - A [XXX270870], sir.
 - Q After she took pictures of [sic], what happened after that?
 - A She chose who among us will be given a scholarship.

⁶⁰ *Id.* at 17–18.

- Q After she took pictures, what happened after that?
- A She told me just to wait for a while.
- Q After you waited what happened?
- A She texted to my Ate instructing to go to her house.
- Q Did you go to her house?
- A Yes, sir, with my elder sister.
- Q What happened when you got to her house?
- A We left together with FFF270870 [sic]. [XXX270870], and me, sir.

Q And then where did the 3 of you go?

- A At Avenue in an apartment of a foreigner, sir.
- Q And who is this foreigner
- A Charles, sir.
- Q What did Charles instruct you to do?
- A He instructed FFF270870 to put her [sic] penis inside the mouth of FFF270870 [sic].
 - Q What about you, what did he instruct you to do?
 - A He inserted a toy penis to my vagina, sir. 61
- Q In the last week of April 2014, do you remember anything that happened to you in significant [sic] in connection to what happened to you previously?
 - A Yes, sir.

. . . .

- Q What happened to you?
- A We went back to the apartment of the foreigner, sir.
- Q Who were you with?
- A EEE270870, CCC270870, me and BBB270870, and XXX270870, sir.
- Q What happened in the room when you were left with GGG270870?
 - A He instructed us to put his penis inside our mouth.
 - Q Did you do it?
 - A Yes, sir.

⁶¹ TSN, February 29, 2016, pp. 21–24.

- Q What did Charles asked [sic] BBB270870 to do?
- A Then XXX270870 and EEE270870 arrived and XXX270870 left the apartment and then the foreigner instructed BBB270870 to lick the private organ of Eliza [sic].
 - Q Did BBB20870 do it?
 - A Yes, sir.
- Q Aside from this was there anything else that Charles asked you to do in connection with something white?
 - A Yes, sir.
 - Q What was that?
- A Then he instructed us to also do what BBB270870 and EEE270870 [sic] did.
 - Q By the way, who is this EEE270870?
 - A The daughter of XXX270870, sir.
- Q You mentioned something about white that Charles [sic] making you to drink in your affidavit, what was that about?
- A He instructed BBB270870 to drink something colored white in a glass looks like a phlegm.
 - Q Did BBB270870 drink it?
 - A Yes, sir.
 - Q After BBB270870 drunk [sic] it, what happened after that?
- A Then he instructed me and CCC270870 to do the same thing. 62 (Emphasis supplied, italics in the original)

We stress that AAA270870's narration of the vile events that happened on the last week of April 2014 was duly corroborated by BBB270870's testimony.⁶³

Credibility of the private complainant

It is settled that the task of assigning values to the testimonies of witnesses and weighing their credibility is best left to the trial court, which forms its first-hand impressions as witnesses testify before it.⁶⁴ As a rule, the findings and conclusions of trial courts on the credibility of witnesses enjoy a badge of respect because they have the advantage of observing the demeanor of witnesses as they testify.⁶⁵ It will not be disturbed absent any showing that the trial court overlooked certain facts and circumstances which could

63 Rollo, pp. 36–37.

⁶² TSN, February 29, 2016, pp. 28–32.

⁶⁴ People v. Del Rosario, 657 Phil. 635, 642 (2011) [J. Nachura, Second Division].

People v. Lacaden, 620 Phil. 807, 819 (2009) [J. Chico-Nazario, Third Division].

substantially affect the outcome of the case. ⁶⁶ Moreover, we have long adhered to the rule that the "[f]actual findings of the trial court, including its assessment of the credibility of witnesses, probative weight of their testimonies, as well as of the documentary evidence, are accorded great weight and respect, especially when the same are affirmed by the CA." ⁶⁷ Here, the trial court found "credence in the testimony of the complainant [AAA270870], over the denials of [accused-appellants,]" ⁶⁸ and concurred in by the appellate court. ⁶⁹ We find no reason to depart from this rule.

That AAA270870 did not resist the subsequent acts of trafficking is of no moment. Suffice it to say, "there is no typical form of behavior for a woman when facing a traumatic experience such as a sexual assault." As a child, it is understandable that AAA270870 did not react to her ordeal in the well-ordered manner of an adult.

Finally, AAA270870's delay in reporting the incident also does not diminish her credibility:

Neither the delay in reporting the incidents to the proper authorities tainted the victims' credibility. For sure, there was no prompt revelation of what befell the victims. But "long silence and delay in reporting the crime of rape have not always been construed as indications of a false accusation." "A rape charge becomes doubtful only when the delay in revealing its commission is unreasonable and unexplained." In the present case, appellant threatened the victims that he would kill them and their families if they would tell anyone of what he did to them. To our mind, this is a reasonable explanation for the delay.⁷²

While XXX270870 may not have verbally threatened AAA270870, XXX270870 herself alleged that AAA270870 looks up to XXX270870 as her own mother:

[Atty. Balverde:]

- Q How would you describe your relationship with the family of
- A We were close, ma'am, my children and "Nanay" [sic] because "Nanay" was the one who assisted me in giving birth to my second to the youngest of my seven [] children, ma'am.
- Q And, Ms. Witness, how about your relationship with [AAA270870] and [BBB270870], how can you describe it?

⁶⁶ People v. Regaspi, 768 Phil. 593, 598 (2015) [Per J. Peralta, Third Division].

⁶⁷ People v. Amurao, 878 Phil. 306, 323 (2020) [Per J. Caguioa, First Division].

⁶⁸ Rollo, p. 46.

⁶⁹ Id. at 21–23.

People v. Rusco, 796 Phil. 147, 158 (2016) [Per J. Perez, Third Division].

⁷¹ People v. Apilo, 331 Phil. 869, 888 (1996) (Per J. Panganiban, Third Division].

People v. Gratela, 868 Phil. 8, 19 (2020) [Per J. Reyes, Jr., First Division].

A Our relationship was okay, ma'am. They were treating me as their mother. (Emphasis supplied)

Undeniably, XXX270870 exerted a significant level of influence over AAA270870. This also explains why AAA270870's grandmother simply agreed to her granddaughter's closeness with XXX270870. This influence, coupled with the fact that AAA270870 has already suffered repeated sexual abuse, sufficiently explains the delay in reporting the incidents. Indeed, the gravity of the situation was just too much for an innocent child to bear that it has taken AAA270870 time to muster up the courage and overcome the traumatizing events done to her. During her cross-examination, AAA270870 acknowledged that she continued to feel fearful even after being rescued by the DSWD and International Justice System (IJM):

[Atty. Balverde:]

- Q You stated that you were afraid of [XXX270870], how come this time you were no longer afraid and you freely and voluntary told the story with the DSWD and to the IJM?
- A I am not afraid anymore because there [sic] are already there to protect me and defense me, ma'am.
- Q When you were rescued by the DSWD you were still scared, is that what you are trying to say?
 - A Yes, ma'am. 74 (Emphasis supplied, italics in the original)

All told, the courts *a quo* were correct in finding the accused-appellants guilty beyond reasonable doubt of the crime charged.

The Court affirms the imposition of the penalty of life imprisonment and fine in the amount of PHP 2,000,000.00 as provided under Section 10(e) of RA No. 9208, as amended by RA No. 10364,⁷⁵ for each count. We likewise affirm the award of PHP 500,000.00 as moral damages and PHP 100,000.00 as exemplary damages, with legal interest of 6% per annum from finality of this judgment until full payment, pursuant to our pronouncement in *People v. Ex-Mayor Estonilo*, *Sr*.⁷⁶

ACCORDINGLY, the appeal is **DISMISSED**. The Decision dated October 11, 2021 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 13004 is **AFFIRMED**.

⁷⁴ TSN, September 7, 2016, p. 5.

745 Phil. 331, 356 (2014) [Per J. Leonardo-De Castro, First Division].

V

⁷³ TSN, October 12, 2016, pp. 11–12.

Republic Act No. 9208 (20030, as amended by Republic Act No. 10364 (2013), sec. 10(e) states: SEC. 10. *Penalties and Sanctions.*— The following penalties and sanctions are hereby established for the offenses enumerated in this Act:

⁽e) Any person found guilty of qualified trafficking under Section 6 shall suffer the penalty of life imprisonment and a fine of not less than Two million pesos (P2,000,000.00) but not more than Five million pesos (P5,000,000.00)[.]

Accused-appellant XXX270870 is **GUILTY** beyond reasonable doubt of four counts of violation of qualified trafficking in persons under Section 4(a), in relation to Section 6 of Republic Act No. 9208, as amended by Republic Act No. 10364 in Criminal Case Nos. R-ANG-15-01637-CR, R-ANG-15-01638-CR, R-ANG-15-01639-CR, and R-ANG-15-01640-CR. She is sentenced to life imprisonment and ordered to **PAY** a fine of PHP 2,000,000.00 for each count. She is also ordered to **PAY** AAA270870 moral damages of PHP 500,000.00, and exemplary damages amounting to PHP 100,000.00 for each count.

Accused-appellant YYY270870 is **GUILTY** beyond reasonable doubt of two counts of violation of qualified trafficking in persons under Section 4(a), in relation to Section 6 of Republic Act No. 9208, as amended by Republic Act No. 10364 in Criminal Case Nos. R-ANG-15-01637-CR and R-ANG-15-01638-CR. She is sentenced to life imprisonment and ordered to **PAY** a fine of PHP 2,000,000.00 for each count. She is also ordered to **PAY** AAA270870 moral damages of PHP 500,000.00, and exemplary damages amounting to PHP 100,000.00 for each count.

All monetary awards shall earn legal interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the finality of this Decision until full payment.

SO ORDERED.

Associate Justice

WE CONCUR:

On official leave
MARVIC M.V.F. LEONEN
Senior Associate Justice

Chairperson

AMY C. LAZARO-JAVIER

Associate Justice

JHOSEP Y LOPEZ

Associate Justice

ANTONIO T. KHO, JR.
Associate Justice

ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court's Division.

AMY C/LAZARO-JAVIER

Associate Justice Acting Chairperson

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIII, Section 13 of the Constitution, I certify that the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court's Division and the Acting Chairperson's Attestation.

ALEXANDER G. GESMUNDO